I resented by the Manager Introduced: November 21, 1974 Referred to:

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

## Serial No. 285

## A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING A CITIZEN PARTICIPATION PLAN FOR THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM, SUCH PLAN TO INCLUDE PUBLIC INFORMATION, COM-MUNITY MEETINGS, AND TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE.

WHEREAS, the City and Borough of Juneau is entitled to a grant under the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974; and

WHEREAS, said Act requires information be made available to the public relating to the funds available, the range of activities which may be undertaken and other important program requirements; and

WHEREAS, said Act requires that public hearings be held to obtain the views of the citizens on community development and housing needs; and

WHEREAS, said Act requires that citizens be given an adequate opportunity to participate in the development of the grant application of the City and Borough; and

WHEREAS, it is desirable that citizens be given an opportunity to express the specific needs of their own neighborhoods and to consider and provide input for a Community Development Program for the City and Borough; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary that citizens interested in participating in the program be informed and given technical assistance;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA:

1. The City and Borough will place advertisements in the media informing the public of the grant funds' availability, the range of activities that may be undertaken with the funds and of other important program requirements. Such information shall also be published in the Annual Report of the City and Borough. News releases and appearances on the broadcast media shall also be used to the maximum extent feasible.

2. Community meetings shall be held to provide an opportunity for citizens to comment on and identify specific community needs to more effectively assist the City and Borough in the development of its grant application.

3. The citizens participation effort shall be assisted by City and Borough staff personnel who will be assigned to develop application programs, Resolution No. 285

determine feasibility, costs, to identify other program funding sources, and to provide such other coordinating or technical services as may be necessary.

Adopted this 21 day of November , 1974.

ronder Mayor

Attest:

CL